Operations Plan (“COP”) for a wind energy project and to conduct the activities described in the COP if 
approved by BOEM and other Federal agencies having jurisdiction over such project and/or activities; 

WHEREAS, Sunrise Wind submitted a COP to BOEM proposing up to one hundred twenty two 

(122) wind turbine generators with a nameplate capacity of between 8 and 15MW per turbine, submarine cables 
between the wind turbine generators, one offshore converter station, and direct current electric cable (“Export 
Cable”) that will interconnect in the Town of Brookhaven, New York, to the mainland grid (collectively, the

[...]

referred to as the “Navigation Enhancement and Training Program Term Sheet”); 

WHEREAS, these negotiations included the solicitation and receipt of feedback from the Massachusetts 

Fisheries Working Group on Offshore Wind Energy; 

WHEREAS, Sunrise Wind offered a final compensatory mitigation package to CZM of Eleven Million 
Two Hundred Eighty Eight Thousand Dollars ($11,288,000.00)(2023$/present value) to cover potential adverse 
impacts resulting from the Project so as to satisfy any and all applicable enforceable policies of the Coastal 
Policies. This final compensatory mitigation is for only Massachusetts fishermen; 

WHEREAS, the Parties recognize and acknowledge that each proposed project that comes before CZM

[...]

and 

WHEREAS, CZM will reference the terms of this Agreement in its federal consistency concurrence letter; 

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows: 

Sunrise Wind Compensatory Mitigation 

1. Sunrise Wind shall make one lump sum payment of Ten Million Seven Hundred Eighty Eight Thousand 
Dollars ($10,788,000.00)($2023/present value), as compensatory mitigation as part of its overall Project 
modifications and mitigations to achieve consistency with the enforceable policies of the Coastal Policies. 
Sunrise Wind shall also make available up to Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000)($2023) (the

[...]

Navigational Enhancement and Training Program, as compensatory mitigation as part of its overall Project 
modifications and mitigations to achieve consistency with the enforceable policies of the Coastal Policies. 
The Parties agree and acknowledge that the combined sum of Eleven Million Two Hundred Eighty-Eight 
Thousand Dollars ($11,288,000.00) (2023$/present value) reflects the Parties’ recognition that the Project is 
one of several offshore wind development projects proposed for the Massachusetts/Rhode Island Wind 
Energy Area and that each project must be evaluated on its own merits and that this compensatory 
mitigation does not provide a precedent for future offshore wind projects. Ten Million Seven Hundred 
Eighty Eight Thousand Dollars ($10,788,000.00)($2023/present value) shall be Sunrise Wind’s only direct 
payment of financial contribution to fisheries mitigation in Massachusetts (the “Compensatory 
Mitigation”). 

2. A national bank, federal savings bank or federal savings and loan association, lawfully doing business within